Conversions & Abbreviations

Conversion of.....

Weights

Assay-Ton (long) to Grams (Britain)
Assay-Ton (short) to Grams (US/Can)
Grams to Carats

Grams to Pennyw eights

Grams toTroy Ounces

Grams/Tonne to Troy Ounce/Short Ton
Kilogram to Pounds

Pennyw eights (dw t)/ Short Ton to Grams/Tonne
Pennyw eights to Grams

Pound to Grams

Pound to Kilogram

Pound to Troy Ounces

ppb to ppm

ppmto ppb
Short Tons to Tonnes

Tonnes to Short Tons

Troy Ounce/Short Ton to %

Troy Ounce/Short Ton to Grams/Tonne
Troy Ounces to Pennyw eights

Troy Ounces to Grams

Troy Ounces to Pounds

% to Pounds

% to ppm

% to Troy Ounces

Areas & Distances
Acres to Hectares

Feet to Metres

Hectares to Acres
Kilometres to Miles
Metres to Feet

Metres to Yards

Miles to Kilometres
Square Miles to Acres
Square Miles to Hectares

Specific Gravity (SG; same as tonnes/cu.m.)
Au

Ag

Cu

P[

SG to Cubic Feet/Ton (Tonnage Factor)

Gold Equivalency Grade Calculation

Multiplier
32.67

29.17
5.00
0.64

0.03215
0.0292
2.20
171
1.55
453.59
0.45
14.58
0.001
1000
0.9071
1.1023
0.003429
34.2857
20
31.1035
0.0686
20
10000
291.67

Multiplier
0.405
0.3048
2471

0.62

3.28

1.094

1.61
640.00
259.0

19.3

10.5

9.0

21.4

2000/(SG x 62.5)

The gold equivalent grade calculation (including copper and silver values

for instance) is based on 100% metal recoveries.

AuEqQ g/t =Au g/t + (Cu grade x ((Cu price per Ib/Au price per oz) x 0.06857 Ibs

per oz x 10000 g per %)) + (Ag grade x (Ag price per 0z/Au price per 0z))

Abbreviations

Long Form
American Dollars

Adsorption Desorption Recovery
Atomic Absorption

Billion Years Old

Canadian Dollars
Centimetres

Copper

Cubic Feet per Minute
Feet

Fire Assay

Footw all

Global Positioning System
Gold

Gold Equivalent

Grams

Grams Per Tonne
Hangingw all

Hectares

Induced Polarization
Inverse Distance to Pow er of 2
Inverse Distance to Pow er of 3
Kilograms

Kilometres

Lead

Life of Mine

Megaw atts

Metres

Metres Above Sea Level
Metric Ton (Tonne)
Millimetres

Million Ounces

Millions of Dollars

Millions of Tonnes

National Instrument 43-101
Ordinary Kriging

Ounce & Ounces

Ounces per Short Ton
Parts Per Billion

Parts Per Million

Quality Assurance Quality Control

Short Ton

Silver

Tonnes Milled
Tonnes Mined
Tonnes Moved
Top Shelf Choice
Troy Ounce

Zinc

Abbreviation
US$ or USD
ADR
AA
Ga
C$ or CAD$
cm

cfm
"or ft
FA

GPS
Au

AuEg

glt

ha

D2
D3
kg
km
Pb
LOM
MW
m
masl
t
mm
Moz
™M
Mt
NI 43-101
OK
0z & 0zs
oz/t
ppb
ppm
QAQC
st
Ag
t.milled
t.mined
t.moved
tsc
oz
Zn




