## Conversions & Abbreviations

Conversion of		Abbreviations	
Weights	Multiplier	Long Form	Abbreviation
Assay-Ton (long) to Grams (Britain)	32.67	American Dollars	US\$ or USD
Assay-Ton (short) to Grams (US/Can)	29.17	Adsorption Desorption Recovery	ADR
Grams to Carats	5.00	Atomic Absorption	AA
Grams to Pennyw eights	0.64	Billion Years Old	Ga
Grams toTroy Ounces	0.03215	Canadian Dollars	C\$ or CAD\$
Grams/Tonne to Troy Ounce/Short Ton	0.0292	Centimetres	cm
Kilogram to Pounds	2.20	Copper	Cu
Pennyw eights (dw t)/ Short Ton to Grams/Tonne	1.71	Cubic Feet per Minute	cfm
Pennyw eights to Grams	1.55	Feet	' or ft
Pound to Grams	453.59	Fire Assay	FA
Pound to Kilogram	0.45	Footw all	FW
Pound to Troy Ounces	14.58	Global Positioning System	GPS
ppb to ppm	0.001	Gold	Au
ppm to ppb	1000	Gold Equivalent	AuEq
Short Tons to Tonnes	0.9071	Grams	g
Tonnes to Short Tons	1.1023	Grams Per Tonne	g/t
Troy Ounce/Short Ton to %	0.003429	Hangingw all	HW
Troy Ounce/Short Ton to Grams/Tonne	34.2857	Hectares	ha
Troy Ounces to Pennyw eights	20	Induced Polarization	IP
Troy Ounces to Grams	31.1035	Inverse Distance to Power of 2	ID2
Troy Ounces to Pounds	0.0686	Inverse Distance to Power of 3	ID3
% to Pounds	20	Kilograms	kg
% to ppm	10000	Kilometres	km
% to Troy Ounces	291.67	Lead	Pb
		Life of Mine	LOM
Areas & Distances	Multiplier	Megaw atts	MW
Acres to Hectares	0.405	Metres	m
Feet to Metres	0.3048	Metres Above Sea Level	masl
Hectares to Acres	2.471	Metric Ton (Tonne)	t
Kilometres to Miles	0.62	Millimetres	mm
Metres to Feet	3.28	Million Ounces	Moz
Metres to Yards	1.094	Millions of Dollars	\$M
Miles to Kilometres	1.61	Millions of Tonnes	Mt
Square Miles to Acres	640.00	National Instrument 43-101	NI 43-101
Square Miles to Hectares	259.0	Ordinary Kriging	OK
		Ounce & Ounces	oz & ozs
Specific Gravity (SG; same as tonnes/cu.m.)		Ounces per Short Ton	oz/t
Au	19.3	Parts Per Billion	ppb
Ag	10.5	Parts Per Million	ppm
Cu	9.0	Quality Assurance Quality Control	QAQC
Pt	21.4	Short Ton	st
SG to Cubic Feet/Ton (Tonnage Factor)	2000/(SG x 62.5)	Silver	Ag
		Tonnes Milled	t.milled
Gold Equivalency Grade Calculation		Tonnes Mined	t.mined
The gold equivalent grade calculation (including copper and silver values		Tonnes Moved	t.moved
for instance) is based on 100% metal recoveries.		Top Shelf Choice	tsc
AuEq g/t = Au g/t + (Cu grade x ((Cu price per lb/Au	Troy Ounce	oz	
per oz x 10000 g per %)) + (Ag grade x (Ag price per oz/Au price per oz))		Zinc	Zn